## RESOLUTION NO. 34

## FOR 1949

WHEREAS, petitions containing more than 20 per cent of the legal electors of the following described territory:

Beginning at a point on the West City Limit Line of the City of Lebanon which is 1321 feet North of the North line of Harrison Street and running thence West to a point which is North of the Northwest corner of Block 1 Greenacres Addition to Lebanon, thence West 200 feet, thence South to a point which is 693.28 feet East and 170 feet South of the S. E. corner of Airway Subdivision, thence East to a point which is 140 feet West of the Nest line of 7th Street extended, said extension of Seventh Street being also known as the Moss Arnold County Road, and running thence South to a point which is 140 feet South of the South line of Kees Street in Harmony Subdivision, and thence East to the West right of way line of the County Road extending from Second Street to the South Santiam Highway, and thence following in a Southeasterly direction along the Southwesterly line of Second Street extended to the West line of the road known as the Big Brother Farm Road, thence East to the Westerly line of the South Santiam Highway, thence in a Southwesterly direction along the Westerly line of the South Santiam Highway to the South line of Gilbert Street in Morgan Subdivision extended, thence East along the South line of Gilbert Street to the Westerly right of way line of the Oregon Electric Railway, thence Northwesterly along the Westerly right of way line of the Oregon Electric Railway to a point on said right of way line which is 160 feet South of the center line of the Russel T. Hill, D.L.C. #77, thence East parallel with said D.L.C. center line to a point which is 122 feet East of the East line of the first roadway West of the County Road which parallels the Lebanon and Santiam Canal, which said road is commonly known as Fuller Lane, thence in a Northwesterly direction parallel to the East line of the said Fuller Lane to the center line of the Russel T. Hill D.L.C. #77, thence East to the East right of way line of the County Read which is the extension of Franklin Street, thence in a Northwesterly direction along the East line of said County Road to a point 289 feet East of the East line of Franklin Street produced South, thence North to the present South boundary of the City of Lebanon, thence following Westerly the present South boundary of the City of Lebanon to the Southwest corner of the City Limits, thence North along the present West boundary to the place of beginning.

adjacent to the City of Lebanon have been submitted to the City Council asking that said territory be annexed to the City of Lebanon, and

whereas, it is extremely difficult to secure the required number of petitioners within the City of Lebanon as required by the City Charter of the City of Lebanon, and the law of the State of Oregon authorizes the submission of the question of annexation to the legal electors without petition notwithstanding charter provisions, and

WHEREAS, it is the judgment of the City Council that in as much as they have been petitioned by the electors of the territory seeking annexation, in the manner required by the Charter, that this matter should be submitted to the electors of the City for their approval or rejection.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that there be submitted to the legal electors of the City of Lebanon and of the territory above described the question of the annexation to the City of Lebanon of said territory, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Attorney of the City of Lebanon prepare and submit to the Council an ordinance calling a special election for the purpose of submitting the question of such annexation to the legal electors of the City of Lebanon and of the territory seeking annexation.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 4th flay of October, 1949.

Meyor

ATTEST:

City Recorder